

Nos. 20-429, 20-454 and 20-539

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

**FEDERAL PARTIES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement:

- A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 4
- B. Proceedings below 7
- C. Subsequent developments 8

Argument..... 10

- A. The Court should dismiss the cases under Rule 46.1 and deny the intervention motions as moot 11
- B. In the alternative, the Court should deny the intervention motions and then dismiss the cases under Rule 46.1 13
 - 1. The prospective intervenors have no cognizable interest in forcing these cases to continue in this Court now that the parties have stipulated to dismissal 14
 - 2. Intervention is unwarranted because the cases are likely to become moot before decision..... 17
 - 3. Deciding the cases would have little practical effect 18

Conclusion 20

Appendix A — Memorandum on Protecting Women’s Health at Home and Abroad (Jan. 28, 2021)..... 1a

Appendix B — Office of Population Affairs Statement on Proposed Revision of Title X Regulations (Mar. 18, 2021) 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- American Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Garfinkel*,
490 U.S. 153 (1989)..... 17
- Anago Franchising, Inc. v. Shaz, LLC*,
677 F.3d 1272, (11th Cir. 2012) 12
- Brewer, In re*, 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19
<i>De Leon v. Marcus</i> , 659 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	16
<i>Gamble v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	16
<i>Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	14
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Odle v. Flores</i> , 683 Fed. Appx. 288 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5, 18, 19
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 354 U.S. 515 (1957)	14
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	16
<i>Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 464 (1969).....	11, 12, 13
Statutes, regulations and rules:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Department of Health and Human Services Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, Div. A, Tit. II, 133 Stat. 2558	7
Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, Div. A, Tit. V, § 507(d), 133 Stat. 2607.....	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1554, 124 Stat. 259.....	7

III

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Public Health Service Act, Tit. X,	
42 U.S.C. 300 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 300(a)	4
42 U.S.C. 300a-4(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. 300a-6.....	5
42 U.S.C. 300a-7.....	6, 15
42 U.S.C. 300a-7(d).....	6
42 U.S.C. 18114	7
42 C.F.R.:	
Sections 59.1-59.19	6
Section 59.14(a).....	6
Section 59.14(e)(5)	6
Section 59.15	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 24(a)(2).....	16
Rule 24(b)(3)	18
Rule 41(a)(1)(ii).....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 46.1	4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
Miscellaneous:	
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	5
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000).....	6
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	6
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)	6
8 James William Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2020)	12, 16
Office of Population Affairs, HHS, <i>Title X Family Planning Directory</i> (2021), https://opa.hhs.gov/ sites/default/files/2021-03/title-x-family-planning- directory-february2021.pdf	20
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	14, 16, 17, 18
